Annexure-A



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR
THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024

(in ¥ Lakhs)
Quarter Ended Haif Year Ended Year Ended
Particulars 30-09-2024 | 30-06-2024 | 30-09-2023 | 30-09-2024 | 30-09-2023 | 31-03-2024
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (U dited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (audited)
Income
I.  Revenue from operations
Interest Income 3.76 871 3.19 747 394 11.50
Dividend income 324.35 26.81 33622 351.16 33835 355.70
Rental income 15.88 15.08 8.21 30.96 16.41 33.70
Net gain on fair value changes
Realised 903.76 234.48 200.60 1,138.24 203.83 444.40
Unrealised (841.14) 608.86 358.94 (232.28) 84337 2.095.05
Total revenue from operations 406.61 §88.94 907.16 1,295.55 1,405.90 2,940.35
I Other income - - 0.01 - 0.66 1.46
Il Total income (I+1I) 406.61 888.94 907.17 1,295.55 1,406.56 2,941.81
IV  Expenses
Finance costs 1156 11.56 12.32 23.12 24.65 45.76
Impairment on Financial Instrument s & " i o 0.56
Employee benefits expenses 25.78 23.69 23.34 49.47 47.07 98.04
Depreciation and amortization 12.45 12.37 13.21 24.82 26.42 52.79
Other expenses 19.90 24.75 17.84 44.65 36.73 92.16
Total expenses (1V) 69.69 7237 66.71 142.06 134.87 289.31
YV Profit before tax (III-IV) 336.92 816.57 840.46 1,153.49 1,271.69 2,652.50|
VI Tax expense
Current tax 195.22 26.10 85.00 221.32 92.00 108.92
Deferred tax credit 107.59 64.51 40.84 172.10 63.82 176.19
Earlier year tax adjustments - o = % 3.79 5.31
Tax expense (VI) 302.81 90.61 125.84 393.42 159.61 290.42
VII Profit for the year(V-VI) 34.11 725.96 714.62 7606.07 1,112.08 2,362.08
VHI Other comprehensive income/ (loss)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Equity instruments 5.555.90 2,869.79° 450.46 842569 3,766.12 7,752.84
Remeasurement of defined benefit (Asset)/liability - - - - - 0.05
Income tax relating to items
that will not be reclassified (1,261.79) (334.14) (47.32) (1,595.93) (409.87) (983.97)
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) not to be reclassified 4,294.11 2,535.65 403.14; 6,829.76 3,356.25 6,768.92
IX Total comprehensive income for the year (VII+VIIT) 4,328.22 3,261.61 1,117.76 7,589.83 4,468.33 9,131.00
Paid up Equity Share Capital ( Face Value of T 10/- each) 100.00 100,00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
X Earnings per Equity share
Basic (in T) 341 72.60 71.46 76.01 11121 23621
Diluted (in %) 341 72.60 71.46 76.01 111.21 236.21
NOTES ;
1 Theabove results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th November,

2024

(S5

Act 2013.

3 Nature of capital market in which the company operates is such that the quarterly results do not indicate the likely annual performance.
4 The Company's business activity fall within a single operating segment "Treasury Operations". Accordingly , the disclosure on operating segment has not been

provided.

The Financial results of the company has been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard(Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies

5 Net gain and / or loss on fair value changes includes gain and / or loss on sale and changes in fair value of investment as at period ended on investments held.
Figures for pervious year/period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever considered necessary to conform to eurrent period presentation.

7 The review report issued in accordance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 2015 are also available on the website of|

the Company viz www.nagadhunserigroup.com




STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024

(in ¥ Lakhs)
As at As at
Particulars 30th September 2024 | 31st March 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)
Assets
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 258.46 453.55
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 433 5.66
Investments 37.484.46 28.249.10
Loans 169.32 169.32
Other financial assets 432.27 120.79
Non-financial assets
Investment property 554.81 568.67
Property, plant and equipment 8235 87.21
Right of use assets 39239 397.19
Other non-financial assets 587.54 583.32
Total assets 39,965.93 30,634.81
Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities 473.33 473.38
Neon-financial liabilities
Current tax Liability (Net) 239.69 30.43
Provisions 6.35 5.83
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2,928.26 1,374.41
Other non- financial liabilities 7.43 472
Total liabilities 3,655.06 1,888.77
Equity
Equity share capital 100.00 100.00]
Other equity 36,210.87 28.646.04
Total equity 36,310.87 28,746.04
Total liabilities and equity 39,965.93 30,634.81
By order of the Board

For Naga Dhunseri Group Ltd.
YN TN




STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024

(in ¥ Lakhs)

Particulars

A. Cash tlows irom operating activities

Profit before tax

Adjustments for:

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

Impairment on financial instrument

Finance cost

Fair value changes of investments

Security transaction tax on OCI shares

Operating profit before working capital changes and Investment
Movement in working capital

(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets

(Increase)/decrease in other non-financial assets
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities

(Decrease)/increase in other non-financial liabilities
(Decrease)/Increase in long term provisions

Purchase of Investment

Sale of Investment

Loan given

Cash generated / (used ) from operations

Direct taxes paid (Net of Refunds)

Net cash generated from operating activities

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flow from financing activities

Dividend paid

Payment of lease liability

Net cash used in financing activities

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance
Cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance at the beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance at the end of the year

Components of cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance
Cash on hand

-in Current Account

-in Dividend Account

Total cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance

Half Year Ended
30th Sentemher

Half Year Ended
Ith Santamhaor

1,153.49 1,271.69
24.82 26.42
23.12 24.65

(905.96) (1,047.20)

(12.05) (6.06)
283.42 269.50

(311.48) (53.95)
(4.21) (4.02)
(1.63) 118.00

2,71 (0.01)

0.52 1.48
(10,871.05) (4,667.93)
10,979.38 4.910.44
0.00 -150.00

77.66 42351

(226.24) (74.27)

(148.58) 349.24
(1.30) i
(1.30) 0.00

(25.00) (25.00)
(21.54) (20.63)
(46.54) (45.63)
(196.42) 303.61
45901 53.48
262.79 357.09
5.00 5.00
253.46 344.15
4.33 7.94
262.79 357.09

Note:

The cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Ind AS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows".
By order of the Board
For Naga Dhunseri Group Ltd.










X in Lakhs

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended
Particulars 30-09-2024 30-06-2024 30-09-2023 | 30-09-2024 | 30-09-2023 | 31-03-2024
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited)

Income
L Revenue from operations

Interest Income 3.76 371 319 747 3.94 11.50

Dividend income 291.44 26.81 303.31 318.25 305.44 227

Rental income 15.88 15.08 8.21 3096 16.41 33.70

Net gain on fair value changes

Realised 903.76 234.48 200.60 1,138.24 203.83 444 .40

Unrealised (841.14) 608.86 35894 (232.28) 843.37 2,095.05

Total revenue from operations 373.70 888.94 874.25 1,262.64 1,372.99 2.907.44
I Other income - - 0.01 - 0.66 1.46
11 Total income (I+II) 373.70 888.94 874.26 1,262.64 1,373.65 2,908.90
v Expenses

Finance costs 11.56 11.56 12.32 23.12 24.65 45.76

Impairment on Financial Instrument - - - - - 0.56

Employee benefits expenses 25.78 23.69 23.34 49.47 47,07 98.04

Depreciation & amortisation 12.45 12.37 13.21 24.82 26.42 52.719

Other expenses 19.90 24.75 17.84 44.65 36.73 92.16

Total expenses (IV) 69.69 7237 66.71 142.06 134,87 289.31
v Profit before share of net profit from equity accounted investees (HI-IV) 304,01 816.57 807.55 1,120.58 1,238.78 2,619.59
VI share of net profit/(loss)from equity accounted investees 1,149.23 1,007.32 986.22 2,156.55 1.491.40 1,054.99
VII  Profit before tax (V+VI) 1,453.24 1,823.89 1,793.77 3,277.13 2,730.18 3,674.58
VIII  Tax expense

Current tax 195.22 26.10 85.00 221.32 92,00 108.92

Deferred tax credit 107.59 64.51 40.84 172.10 63.82 176.19

Earlier year Tax adjustments - - - - 3.79 531

Tax expense (VIII) 302.81 90.61 125.84 393.42 159.61 290.42
X Profit for the year(VII-VIII) 1,150.43 1,733.28 1,667.93 2,883.71 2,570.57 3,384.16
X Other comprehensive income/ (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Equity instruments designated through other comprehensive income

- net change in fair value 5,555.90 2,869.79 450.46 842569 3,766.12 7.752.84

Remeasurement of defined benefit (Asset)/liability 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05

Income tax relating to these items (1,261.79) (334.14) (47.32)]  (1,595.93) (409.87) (983.97)

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) not to be reelassified subsequently to profit

or loss 4,294.11 2,535.65 403.14 6,829.76 3,356.25 6,768.92

share of other comprehensive income from equity accounted investees 514.50 2,524.96 1,449.10 3,039.46 2,718.12 5,227.73

Total Other Comprehensive Income (X) 4,808.61 5,060.61 1,852.24 9,869.22 6,074.37 11,996.65
X1 Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (IX+X) 5,959.04 6,793.89 3,520.17 12,752.93 8,644.94 15,380.81
XIl  Paid up equity share capital (Face value of ¥ 10/- each) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
XIII  Earaings per share

Basic (%) 115.04 173.33 166.79 288.37 257.06 33842

Diluted (%) 115.04 173.33 166.79 288.37 257.06 33842
NOTES -

1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th November, 2024

2 The Financial results of the company has been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard(Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013,
3 Nature of capital market in which the company operates is such that the quarterly results do not indicate the likely annual performance.

4 The Company's business activity fall within a single operating segment "Treasury Operations". Accordingly , the disclosure on operating segment has not been provided.
5 Net gain and / or loss on fair value changes includes gain and / or loss on sale and changes in fair value of investment as at period ended on investments held.

6 Figures for pervious year/period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever considered necessary to conform to current period presentation.

7 The review renart icsned in aceardance with Reanlatinn 32 af SERI (T ictine Okl and Tioal o e RPN RSP L 1 VIO SIS S SR T




CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024

(in ¥ Lakhs)
As at As at
Particulars 30th September 2024 | 31st March 2024
(Unaudited) (Audited)
Assets
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 258.46 453.55
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 433 5.66
Investments 1,00,508.36 86,109.904
Loans 169.32 169.32
Other financial assets 432.27 120.79
Non-financial assets
Investment property 554.81 568.67
Property, plant and equipment 82.35 87.21
Right of use assets 392.3% 357.19
Other non-financial assets 587.54 583.32
Total assets 1,02,989.83 88,495.61
Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities 473.33 473.38
Non-financial liabilities
Current tax Liability (Net) 239.69 30.43
Provisions 6.35 5.83
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2.928.26 1,374 .41
Other non- financial liabilities 7.43 4.72
Total liabilities 3,655.06 1,888.77
Equity
Equity share capital 100.00 100.00
Other equity 99,234.77 86,506.84
Total equity 99,334.77 86,606.84
By order of the Board

For Naga Dhunseri Group Ltd.

Wl




CONSOLIDPATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMRBER 2024

Purticalars Quarter Ended Quarter Ended
30TH SEP 2024 | 30TH SEP 2023
A, Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 327713 2,730.18
Adjustments for:
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 24.82 26.42
Finance cost 23.12 24.65
Fair value changes of investments (905.96) (1,047.20)
Share of Profit of Equity accounted investee (2,156.55) (1,491.40)
Security transaction tax on OCI shares (12.05) (6.06)
Operating profit before working capital changes and Investment 250.51 236.59
Movement in working capital
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets (311.48) (33.95)
(Increase)/decrease in other non-financial assets (4.21) (4.02)
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities (1.63) 118.00
(Decrease)/increase in other non-financial liabilities 2.71 (0.01)
(Decrease)/Increase in long term provisions 0.52 1.48
Purchase of Investment (10,871.05) (4,667.93)
Sale of Investment 10,979.38 491044
Loan refund 0.00 0.00
Loan given 0.00 (150.00)
Cash generated / (used ) from operations 44.75 390.60
Direct taxes paid (Net of Refunds) (226.24) (74.27)
Dividend from investee 32.91 32.91
Net cash generated from operating activities (148.58) 349.24
Cash flow from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1.30) -
Net cash used in investing activities (1.30) 0.00
Cash flow from financing activities
Dividend paid (25.00) (25.00)
Payment of lease liability (21.54) (20.63)
Net cash used in financing activities (46.54) (45.63)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance (196.42) 303.61
Cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance at the beginning of the year 459.21 53.48
Cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance at the end of the year 262.79 357.09
Components of cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance
Cash on hand 5.00 5.00
-in Current Account 253.46 344.15
-in Dividend Account 4.33 7.94
Note:
The cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Ind AS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows".
By order of the Board

For Nagﬁ D}steﬂ G?Iou;? Ltd.

r




